UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 17-5850 ELECTRONICALLY FILED

SUE SMITH

Plaintiff-Appellant

 \mathbf{V}_{\bullet}

LHC GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation; KENTUCKY LV, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company, d/b/a Deaconess – Lifeline Home Health

Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court For the Eastern District of Kentucky at Lexington Civil Action No. 5:17-CV-15 Hon. Karen K. Caldwell

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

ROBERT L. ABELL 120 North Upper Street Lexington, KY 40507 859-254-7076 859-281-6541 Fax Robert@RobertAbellLaw.com COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
Introduction1
ARGUMENT1
Point 11
Where Appellees Compelled Smith to "Get Along and Go Along" With Facilitation of Their Fraudulent Scheme As a Term and Condition of Her Employment and She "Quite Reasonably" Resigned, She Adequately Pleaded a Constructive Discharge
Point 28
Where Appellees Put Smith In a Position to "Get Along and Go Along or Quit" and She Quit Rather Than Violate a Law In the Course of Her Employment, Smith Has Pleaded Facts Supporting Her Wrongful Discharge Claim
CONCLUSION10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED.R. APP.P. 32(a)(7)(B)11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page No.
Burton v. Zwicker & Assocs., PSC, 577 Fed.Appx. 555 (6 th Cir. 2014)10
<i>Cope v. Gateway Area Dev. Dist.,</i> 624 Fed.Appx. 398 (6 th Cir. 2015)9
Easter v. Jeep Corp., 750 F.2d 520 (6th Cir. 1984)4
<i>Foster v. Jennie Stuart Med. Ctr.,</i> 435 S.W.3d 629 (Ky. App. 2013)9
Grant v. Nat'l Acme Corp., 351 F.Supp. 972 (W.D. Mich. 1972)6
Grisham v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 929 F.Supp. 1054 (E.D. Ky. 1995), aff'd sub nom. Grisham v. Wal-Mart Properties, Inc., 89 F.3d 833 (6 th Cir. 1996)6
Harrison v. Missouri Pac. R. Co., 372 U.S. 248 (1963)6
Logan v. Denny's Inc., 259 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2001)4
<i>Moore v. KUKA Welding Sys. & Robot Corp.,</i> 171 F.3d 1073 (6 th Cir. 1999)6
Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders, 542 U.S. 129 (2004)2
<i>Smith v. Henderson</i> , 376 F.3d 529 (6 th Cir. 2004)4, 6
<i>Talley v. Family Dollar Stores of Ohio, Inc.,</i> 542 F.3d 1099 (6 th Cir. 2008)4, 6
United States ex rel. Absher v. Momence Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc., 764 F.3d 699 (7 th Cir. 2014)7

Statutes

KRS 314.091
